(a) For purposes of this section, the following definitions apply: 

"Cycle" shall mean any device upon which a person may ride; propelled by human power, having two (2) or 

more wheels, excluding wheelchairs. 

"Electrically-assisted pedal powered cycle" is defined as a device weighing less than one hundred twenty-five 

(125) pounds, having two (2) or more wheels that are a minimum of sixteen (16) inches in diameter with fully 

operable pedals upon which a person may pedal the cycle, propelled by human power with the assistance of an 

electric motor of less than seven hundred fifty (750) watts or one horsepower (1 h.p.), whose maximum speed